RESOLUTION NO. 39-2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH MES SERVICE COMPANY, LLC FOR THE PURCHASE OF VERIDIAN DUAL CERTIFIED TECH RESCUE GEAR FOR THE ABILENE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the Abilene Fire Department (AFD) utilizes dual certified firefighting protective gear for wildland firefighting and other emergency incidents for the health and safety of AFD personnel; and

WHEREAS, MES Service Company, LLC is an approved vendor for the City of Abilene and an approved distributor for Veridian Fire Protective Gear; and

WHEREAS, the AFD replaces structural firefighting gear on an annual and as needed basis each year; and

WHEREAS, \$92,400.00 will be funded through the AFD Protective Equipment budget for Fiscal Year 2025.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

Part 1: The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an Agreement with MES Service Company, LLC for the purchase of dual certified firefighting protective gear.

Part 2: This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after passage.

ADOPTED and approved by the City Council on the 13th of March, 2025.

ATTEST:

Shawna Atkinsoon

City Secretary

Weldon Hurt

Colored

Mayor

APPROVED:

Stapley Smith

City Attorney